
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (FINANCE 

AND PERFORMANCE) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2016 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
7th January 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and comment as appropriate on 
any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016/17 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 15 - 90) 

 

 

 To Panel is to consider the Final 2016/17 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 To 
2020/21. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17   
 

 

 To consider the Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17. 
 
(REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 

C Mason 
388157 

6. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16 
QUARTER 3  (Pages 91 - 138) 

 

 

 The Integrated Performance Management 2015/16 Quarter 3 report 
is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

 
C Mason 
388157 

 
 
 



 
7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 139 - 140) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Customers and Economy and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 141 - 142) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 27 day of Januar
[...]
nder your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 7th January 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, 
L George, D Harty, B Hyland, J M Palmer, 
M F Shellens and J E White. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Carter, J Gray, S Greenall and 

R Howe. 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED  
 

that Councillor G J Bull be elected Chairman of the Panel for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year.  

 
Councillor G J Bull in the Chair. 
 
(At 7.00pm, after the commencement of the meeting, Councillor B 
Hyland entered the room). 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) held on 8th December 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor D Harty be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   

 
 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 

Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2016 to 30th April 2016. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



6. UPDATE ON 2016/17 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on the Draft 
Budget for 2016/17 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
Members were informed that savings of £2.2m had been found 
through the Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) process and this was 
expected to rise to nearly £4m by 2021. 
 
The Panel had been advised that there has not been any growth 
within the budget except for items where it was unavoidable such as 
additional pension costs, statutory technical adjustments and some 
limited budget corrections.  
 
Members noted that the budget for 2016/17 and MTFS was based on 
a Council Tax freeze over the period of the MTFS. As the 
Government has indicated that they would like Local Authorities to be 
self-financing the Council is expected to see a reduction in the 
number of grants received. 
 
A cause for concern was highlighted in respect to the anticipated 
deficit of £637k the General Fund would have by the end of 2021. 
This would be as a result of a reduction in Government funding and 
contributions from the reserve towards the budget over the life of the 
MTFS. As such Members were told that budget savings of £3m would 
have to be sought by 2021. 
 
The Panel has been acquainted with three options the Council has to 
consider in order to ensure it is budgeting in a sustainable manner 
both in terms of on-going revenue and funding and its reserves. The 
options are: 
 

1) Maintain the current level of reserves and Commercial 
Investment Strategy (CIS) investments and continue the 
programme of ZBB reviews in order to find the necessary 
savings to bring the General Fund reserve back to prudent 
recommended levels. 
 

2) The decision to transfer £6.8m from the General Fund reserve 
to the CIS earmarked reserve is reversed. As a result the 
approved CIS business case will need to be reviewed. 
 

3) Take a less aggressive view on the reduction of Government 
funded New Homes Bonus and therefore anticipate higher 
levels of government grant in future years or growth in 
business rates.  

 
Following a question regarding business rates the Panel was 
informed that the current situation is that Local Authorities will keep 
100% of business rate growth however this would become 100% of 
all business rates at a future date. Although the Government had not 
stipulated how business rates would be distributed between the Local 
Authorities. 
 
In response to a concern over the effect a reduced budget would 
have upon services the Executive Councillor for Resources informed 

6



the Panel that the focus was to provide services as well as an 
improved customer experience. The Executive Councillor emphasised 
that it is important that Members were involved with the budget 
process and were fully informed of the proposals. 
 
Members discussed the possible introduction of the Bus Departure 
Levy. The levy was suggested as part of the ZBB process however it 
was decided by the Head of Service and Executive Member 
responsible that it would not be implemented. The proposal was that 
at the Council owned Huntingdon and St Ives bus stations the bus 
companies would be charged 50p for each bus that departs from 
those locations. It was estimated that the levy would raise an 
estimated £75k per annum. 
 
The Panel noted that resources would have to be invested in the bus 
stations so that bus departures could be effectively monitored. This 
could mean that as a result of the levy the bus companies may 
reduce the service they provide. However Members were keen that 
the option of the bus departure levy should be explored. 
 
Following a question by Councillor P L E Bucknell in regards to the 
Council Tax freeze, the Panel was informed that the MTFS was 
based on a Council Tax freeze for the life of the plan however the 
Government would be removing the incentive for freezing Council 
Tax.  
 
In light of this information the Panel indicated that it is an admirable 
aspiration to freeze Council Tax although if Council Tax needs to rise 
as a result of changing circumstances then Members would be 
amenable to this. Members noted that a 1% increase in Council Tax 
would raise an additional £80k.  
 
The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) that the Cabinet should make it clear that freezing Council Tax 
is an aspiration and not a commitment. 
 

ii) the option of a bus departure levy should be explored.  
  

iii) that the Cabinet adopts Option 1 for dealing with the potential 
deficit in reserves. 

 
iv) to note the Council Tax base calculations for 2016/17. 

 
v) to note the four-year financial settlement however withhold any 

comments until Members have seen the details. 
 

(At 7.05pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
entered the room). 
 
(At 8.28pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor S Greenall 
left the room). 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

7



 RESOLVED 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any individual, information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual, information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees and information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 

 
8. OXMOOR ACTION PLAN FOR OPEN SPACE - TREATMENT OF 

SECTION 106 MONIES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Head of 
Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
regarding the Oxmoor Action Plan for Open Space and the Treatment 
of Section 106 Monies. On the understanding that report on the 
progress of the Action Plan and Treatment of Section 106 Monies 
were submitted to Overview and Scrutiny, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Cabinet approve in principle the proposed way 
forward as detailed within the report. 
 

b) that the Panel receive a report showing all the remaining 
Section 106 monies and when they expire. 

 
9. FUTURE SERVICE PROVISION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Panel 
considered the Future Service Provision. The Panel was supportive of 
the report and after a short discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 

 
10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED  

 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
11. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Communities 
and Customers and Economy and Growth. 
 

8



(At 8.52pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor R Carter left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 
Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 
The scrutiny of the Huntingdon West Masterplan and the 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan had been passed over 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) and as 
such the Panel agreed to deleted the Action Log off the Work 
Programme. 
 
(At 8.53pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillors J A Gray 
and R B Howe left the meeting and did not return). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite 
Date of Publication: 13 January 2016 
For Period: 1 February 2016 to 31 May 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Paddock 
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon  PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637        E-mail:  Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Councillor S Cawley - Executive Councillor for Organisational Change & Development 6 Levers Water 
Huntingdon PE29 6TH      
 
Tel:  01480  435188          E-mail:  Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & Housing 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  PE28 9EH  
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  D
[...]
vice budgets and the MTFS for the period 2017/18 to 
2020/21 for Cabinet approval. 
 
The draft budget and MTFS was approved by Cabinet in January 2016 and this report 
outlines any changes that have occurred since then, as well as discussing any 
significant risks associated with the budget, asking Cabinet to approve fees and 
charges for 2016/17 and confirm the freezing of Council Tax.  
 
Since the draft budget and MTFS were approved there have been two significant 
changes: 
 

 Following a review of One Leisure draft income budgets these have been re-
profiled and reduced over the period of the MTFS in order to better reflect the 
demands on the service. The impact of this across the MTFS is a reduction in 
income of £0.9m. The revenue projections, the cost base and capital 
investment levels beyond 2016/17 are estimates at this stage pending the 
publication of the 2016-2021 Strategic Plan in February 2016. 

 Following a detailed analysis of the draft Local Government Settlement, 
increased Revenue Support Grant (RSG) has been used in the MTFS of an 
additional £0.4m over the MTFS period. 

 The January Cabinet, the Voluntary Sector Grant budget has been reduced by 
£0.2m by 2019/20. 

 
The net impact of both these changes is that by 2020/21 additional contributions from 
General Reserves of £0.4m are required. 
 
 

15

Agenda Item 4



When the Council set its MTFS for 2016/17 to 2019/20 it adopted a strategy referred 
to as the ‘plan on a page’ to reflect the various approaches being taken to find the 
required savings. A new plan on a page is detailed that shows revised savings, over 
the period of the new MTFS (2017/18 to 2020/21) of £3.6m (21%). 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny provides comments to Cabinet in 
respect of the: 
 
1. overall budget 2016/17 and MTFS 2017/18 to 2020/21 

(Appendix 1; this includes Revenue at Section 2 and the Capital Programme at 
Section 3). 

 
2. fees and charges for 2016/17 (App
[...]
 the line 
entitled “General Reserves”. For the 2016/17 budget there is a budgeted 
surplus of £2.3m; however by 2018/19 there is a funding gap £0.8m and this 
increases to a gap of £3.6m by 2020/21. 

 
4.3 As shown in Table 6 below, the funding gap for 2018/19 and 2019/20 can be 

met from the estimated General Fund Reserve. However, by 2020/21 the 
Council is forecasting a negative balance on the General Fund which obviously 
clearly shows that the current budget is unsustainable over the medium-term. 

 

 
 
4.4 Considering both the Council’s Funding Statement (Table 5) and the Forecast 

Reserve Statement (Table 6) it is acceptable for the Council to set a Council 
Tax for 2016/17 based on the current budget; however, over the medium-term 
the budget position will need to be addressed. 

 
4.5 In practice, the Council has a number of options to address the funding gap. 

This will inevitably be a mix of the service transformational themes shown in the 
Plan on a Page (see paragraph 5) i.e. cutting services, generating income or 
doing services differently, using reserves or indeed raising Council Tax. 

 
4.6 At the January Cabinet meeting it was agreed that the Council will continue: 
 

 its investment in the Commercial Investment Strategy, including the 
£6.8m transfer from the General Fund Reserve. The reason being that 
this will provide financial benefits to the Council that will over the 
medium to long term support service delivery and assist in meeting the 
forecast funding gap. 
 

 the use of the Zero Based Budgeting principles and commits to continue 
to develop the actions and programmes as set out in the ‘Plan on a 
Page’ to find further savings and efficiencies in order to maintain a 
prudent level of reserves throughout the MTFS. 

 
5.0 PLAN ON A PAGE 2016/17 TO 2019/20 
 
5.1 Section 4 has shown that the Council continues to face significant challenges 

over the medium term in its obligations to provide cost-effective services to its 
elec
[...]
 Key Activities 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2015/16 for the 
period 1 October 2015 to 31 December 2015. The report also incorporates progress 
reporting for current projects being undertaken at the Council and details of financial 
performance on revenue and capital spend as at the end of December.                  
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet are recommended to consider and comment on progress made against Key 
Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
Cabinet are recommended to consider and comment on the Council’s financial 
performance to the end of December, as detailed in the Financial Performance 
Monitoring Suite at Appendix D. 
 
Cabinet are recommended to retrospectively approve the establishment of the 
Budget Surplus Earmarked Reserve. 
  

 

91

Agenda Item 6



1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present performance management information 

on the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2015/16 and updates on current projects. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan was adopted as a two-year plan in 2014, with an 

update approved in April 2015 setting out what the Council aims to achieve in 
addition to its core statutory services during 2015/16. The information in the 
summary at Appendix A and the performance report at Appendix B relates to 
the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed for 2015/16. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, project 

updates are now included in this performance report at Appendix C. There are 
currently 29 open, pending approval or pending closure projects logged on the 
HDC SharePoint site across various programmes. This report covers all of the 
Council’s current and pending projects, including all Capital Projects. 

 
2.3 This report also incorporates financial performance to the end of September. 

Performance is summari
[...]
t project appraisals for the 
development of the Huntingdon multi-storey car park and One 
Leisure, St. Ives. 
 
With a view to undertaking a review of the Project 
Management Arrangements within the Authority, the Panel 
has been updated on the progress which has been made by 
the Council’s Project Management arrangements within the 
Authority. 
 
The Panel received a project closure report for the 
Huntingdon Multi-Storey Car Park and One Leisure St Ives 
developments and agreed to establish a Project Management 
Select Committee in February 2015 to give further 
consideration to the issue of project management within the 
Authority. 
 
 
Select Committee held, with 2 Members co-opted from each 
of the Social and Environmental Well-being Panels. 
 
A report on the findings of the Select Committee was 
submitted to the Panel. The Panel endorsed the report and 
agreed to make several recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
Six month review report on progress with project delivery 
considered by Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel’s recommendations 
to Cabinet were agreed. Two 
further reviews are scheduled: 
 
12 month review (Select 
Committee) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

03/03/16 

 
 
 

141

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016/17 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	Apx 1 Final Budget Book 2016.17 V5 inc parish
	Annex A v1
	(Appendix 2) Plan on a Page updated MTFS
	Apx 3 Budget Consultation Analysis

	6 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16 QUARTER 3
	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS





Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 4th February 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, 
D Harty, J M Palmer, M F Shellens and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor L George 
and B Hyland. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: J D Ablewhite, J A Gray, R Harrison and R B 

Howe. 
 
 
13. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th January 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Further to Minute Number 6, Councillor T D Alban reiterated that 
during the discussion of the Bus Departure Levy he stated that he 
would like the Cabinet to investigate all possible income streams 
emanating from the bus stations. 
 
(At 7.01pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor E R Butler 
entered the meeting). 
 
(At 7.03pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor A D Curtis 
entered the meeting). 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2016 to 31st May 2016. 
 

16. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016/17 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Revenue and Capital Budgets 
2016/17 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
presented to the Panel. Members were told of two significant changes 



since the report was present at the January 2016 meeting of the 
Panel. They are: 
 

 The One Leisure draft income budget had been reprofiled and 
reduced over the period of the MTFS in order to better reflect 
the demands on the service. As such there has been a 
reduction in income of £0.9m across the MTFS period, and 

 Following a detailed analysis of the draft Local Government 
Settlement, an increased Revenue Support Grant (RSG) has 
been used in the MTFS. This equates to an additional £0.4m 
over the MTFS period. 

 
This has had an impact upon the predicted deficit position in 2020/21 
with the deficit increasing from £637k to £837k. Since the last meeting 
of the Panel the Cabinet have decided to continue with the 
Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) and Zero Based Budgeting 
(ZBB). ZBB has analysed services bottom up but will now analyse 
across all services. 
 
Following a question regarding the One Leisure income reprofiling 
and the benchmarking of figures, the Panel were told that the 
projected income streams of One Leisure had been reduced as when 
the original profiling took place the costs did not increase at the same 
level as revenue. 
 
When pressed on benchmarking Members were advised that 
benchmarking with other local authority owned leisure centres is 
difficult as the majority of local authority owned leisure centres make 
losses. Although the commercial leisure centres have profits of 10-
12%. 
 
Following a question regarding the leisure facility at Alconbury, the 
Panel was informed that the leisure centre is expected to begin 
trading after quarter two in 2016/17. For the first three years the 
developers Urban and Civic will pay for any operating losses that 
occur. 
 
The suggestion was put forward that the word electorate should be 
deleted and replaced with the word resident in the paragraph ‘section 
4 has shown that the Council continues to face significant challenges 
over the medium term in its obligations to provide cost-effective 
services to its electorate’. 
 
In response to a concern over the MTFS, Members were informed 
that although they still had to consider the MTFS the more pressing 
issue was the setting of the budget for 2016/17. 
 
A Member addressed the Panel with a statement which outlined the 
problems the County Council was facing in regards to the adult, 
children and families budget. An alternative proposal was put forward 
which proposed that the Council raises council tax by 2% so that the 
voluntary sector could provide adult and social services which may 
help to alleviate the County Council’s budget shortfall and assist the 
more vulnerable residents of the District. Furthermore an additional 
proposal was advanced which proposed that Members could 
surrender a proportion of their car allowance in order to give the 
savings to the voluntary sector. 



 
Members had sympathy for the issues raised by the Member however 
believed that it would be better if the Council did not interfere and 
allow the County Council to manage their budget. The Panel were 
advised that as not all Members claim car allowance the suggestion 
of surrendering a proportion would not yield the desired savings. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Resources confirmed that there is no 
longer an incentive from Central Government for local authorities to 
freeze council tax however he did not believe that raising council tax 
to increase voluntary sector funding was the most prudent action to 
take. This is because the Executive Councillor for Resources believes 
that voluntary sector needs to make more efficiency savings.  
 
(At 7.22pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J D 
Ablewhite entered the room). 
 

17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Strategy 
2016/17 was presented to the Panel. The Finance Manager 
introduced the report and advised Members that the report separates 
the Council’s main budget from the Commercial Investment Strategy 
(CIS). 
 
Following a question on how quickly the Council would be able to 
secure a low cost loan the Panel was informed that it could happen 
swiftly. Members were informed that in the past the Council had acted 
to secure loans at favourable market rates. 
 
In response to a suggestion to suspend the transfer of funds from 
reserves to the CIS in order to prevent a deficit position during 
2020/21 the Panel was informed that the Cabinet did not take that 
position as they viewed it as crucial to make commercial investments 
for the resilience of the authority.  
 

18. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16 
QUARTER 3   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and the 

Head of Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Integrated Performance Management 2015/16 Quarter 3 report 
was presented to the Panel. By way of introduction the Panel was 
advised that Appendix A and Appendix B of the report related to the 
Key Actions and Corporate Indicators for 2015/16, Appendix C was 
the Project Management report and Appendix D was the Financial 
Performance Monitoring. 
 
A query was raised on the key action of the effectiveness of the fast 
track pre-application advice as to why the department had not 
received any enquiries and could the service be marketed better. In 
response Members were told that the service is being marketed 
however, despite being aware, developers and applicants are not 
taking up the service.  
 
Following a question on the key action of the Council’s ability to 



influence the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Members were 
informed that the LEP has evolved since its creation however the LEP 
remains business led meaning that it has a different culture to Local 
Government and as a result this means understanding each other 
more difficult. 
 
In response to a Member raising a perceived problem with Building 
Control Shared Service and lack of cooperation with Development the 
Panel was informed that the two departments now sit within the same 
office which has created a greater cooperation and understanding. In 
addition Members were reminded that as Building Control only 
entered the shared service four months earlier (October 2015) it was 
deemed too early to analyse the benefits or problems with the shared 
service. 
 
When reviewing the Corporate Performance Indicators a Member 
raised a concern that the target for Business Rates collected had 
been missed. The Panel was informed that the reason for this was 
that there is a hold up due to monthly enforcement and liability order 
hearings as well as avoidance tactics. In response to the suggestion 
should the target be revisited Members were advised that the target 
was set for the year however the department was confident of 
reaching the target by the end of quarter four. 
 
A question was raised by a Member as to what actions were being 
taken in regards to sickness. In response the Panel was informed that 
measures have been put in place and this is a top priority for Senior 
Management Team to resolve. 
   
Following a query regarding why the target for the percentage of rent 
arrears was missed Members were told that the Council are handling 
the bad debts and the target will be met by the end of quarter four. 
 
The Panel was advised that although currently the Council are 
missing the target for percentage of green bin debt outstanding after 
three months there is confidence that the target would be met at year 
end. 
 
In response to a concern that the progress for the implement action 
plan to adopt the Local Plan to 2036 was taking longer than 
anticipated the Panel was informed that the Council currently have a 
Local Plan up to 2026 however the new Local Plan is expected in 
early 2017. The progress is being held up as the Council are currently 
awaiting the County Council to produce the sub regional transport 
model. 
 
The Corporate Performance Indicators of developing a market town 
centre strategy for St Neots, update the ‘Buildings at Risk’ register 
and the completion of the updated Design Guide are all red. Although 
the Panel recognised that individually it wasn’t an issue but when 
considering the indicators as a collective there was concern. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns the Panel was informed that for 
the development of the St Neots market town centre improvement 
strategy it requires all authorities to work together as well as political 
will. Members were advised that an updated ‘Buildings at Risk’ 
register is a would like to have as opposed to a need to have. With 



regards to the completion of an updated Design Guide the issue is a 
lack of resources. In addition it was decided that the Design Guide is 
not currently a priority. 
 
Concerns were raised with regards to the number of affordable 
homes delivered as a Member thought that the performance was not 
up to standard despite receiving a green performance indicator. In 
response the Panel was advised that the affordable homes indicator 
is worked out as an average over the local plan period. 
 
Members were informed that the performance indicator analysing 
current partnership commitments was red however once more 
analysing had taken place the indicator will turn green by the end of 
quarter four. 
 
In reviewing Project Performance the Chairman reminded Members 
that the subject will be covered in greater detail at the next meeting of 
the Panel in March. Members did ask if the values of the projects 
could be included within the performance report. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to recommend that Cabinet retrospectively approve the establishment 
of the Budget Surplus Earmarked Reserve.  
 

19. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Economy 
and Growth. 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 
Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


